

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, in her official capacity as Speaker of the  
United States House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-03366 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY ACT CLAIM (COUNT IV) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	9
A. Plaintiffs’ RFPA Claim Fails Because the RFPA Does Not Apply to Subpoenas Issued by Congressional Committees.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead They Were Damaged.....	11
C. Plaintiff Conservative Strategies, Inc. Has No Standing to Assert a Claim under the RFPA.....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST, FOURTH, AND FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS (COUNTS III, V, VI) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM AGAINST JPMCB FOR VIOLATING THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION (COUNT VII) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM .....	21
A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Invasion of Privacy under the California Constitution.....	21
B. Corporate Plaintiff Conservative Strategies Has No Standing to Assert This Type of Claim.....	25
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA’S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW AGAINST JPMCB (COUNTS VIII AND IX) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	25
A. JPMCB’s Actions Are Not “Unlawful”; Thus Count VIII Should Be Dismissed.....	25
B. JPMCB’s Actions Are Not “Unfair”; Thus Count IX Should Be Dismissed.....	28
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS THAT THE SELECT COMMITTEE IS NOT DULY AUTHORIZED (COUNT I) AND DOES NOT HAVE A VALID LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE (COUNT II) SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING AND FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. C 08-02376 MHP, 2009 WL 3740648 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 464 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	30
* <i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997) .....	23
* <i>Anderson v. USAir, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 24
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
* <i>Bond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 740 (D. Md. 2015) .....	9, 12
<i>Brackfield &amp; Assocs. P’ship v. Branch Banking &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-524-PLR-HBG, 2015 WL 5177737 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 4, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 645 F. App’x 428 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8, 15
<i>Cheeks v. Fort Myer Const. Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	17
<i>Colgate v. JUUL Labs, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 728 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	28

*\*Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
412 U.S. 94 (1973).....18

*\*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....16

*Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.*,  
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....8

*\*Crooker v. United States State Dep’t*,  
628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9, 16

*\*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....27

*Dailey v. Bank of Am.*,  
106 F. App’x 533 (9th Cir. 2004) .....17

*Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.*,  
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) .....25

*Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund*,  
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....24

*Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 614 (1991).....18

*\*EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*,  
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....7

*\*Eidmann v. Walgreen Co.*,  
522 F. Supp. 3d 634 (N.D. Cal. 2021), *appeal dismissed*, No. 21-15659, 2021  
WL 4785889 (9th Cir. May 17, 2021) .....26

*Elsman v. Standard Fed. Bank*,  
46 F. App’x 792 (6th Cir. 2002) .....17

*\*In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig.*,  
956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied sub nom. Facebook, Inc. v. Davis*,  
141 S. Ct. 1684 (2021).....2, 21, 22

*Fitts v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n*,  
44 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 1999), *aff’d*, 236 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....30

*\*Flowers v. First Hawaiian Bank*,  
295 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Haw. 2003), *aff’d sub nom. Flowers v. U.S. Army*,  
*25th Infantry Div.*, 179 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2006) .....13

*Grafilo v. Wolfsohn*,  
245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 564 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) .....22

*Hall v. Fiat Chrysler America US LLC*,  
550 F. Supp. 3d 847 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....28

*United States v. Hambrick*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 504 (W.D. Va. 1999) .....31

*Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.*,  
47 Cal. 4th 272 (Cal. 2009).....22

*Hoskins v. TCF Nat’l Bank*,  
248 F. App’x 742 (7th Cir. 2007) .....18

\**Hugler v. Chimes D.C.*,  
No. CV RDB-15-3315, 2017 WL 1176031 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2017) .....12, 14

\**United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....18

\**Jeffrey H. v. Imai, Tadlock & Keeney*,  
101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 916 (Cal. 2000).....23

*Jones v. Nat’l Council on Disability*,  
66 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d*, 2015 WL 653308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

\**Kaempe v. Myers*,  
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....8

*Kelley v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014) .....11, 13

*Kentucky Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson*,  
490 U.S. 454 (1989).....20

*Klayman v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
280 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d sub nom. Klayman v. Obama*, 759 F.  
App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....8, 15, 16

*Kretchmar v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
32 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff’d* (Jan. 16, 2015) .....20

\**Low v. LinkedIn Corp.*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....21, 22, 23

*Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.*,  
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007) .....25



*\*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....17

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....24

*McKinney v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 5:10-CV-01177 EJD (PSG), 2011 WL 3862120  
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2011).....29

*Mead v. City First Bank of DC, N.A.*,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009).....7

*\*Med. Bd. of California v. Chiarottino*,  
170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 540 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....22, 23, 24

*\*United States v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....19, 20

*Naegele v. Albers*,  
110 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff'd*, 672 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....8

*\*New Vision Photography Program, Inc. v. D.C.*,  
54 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2014) (Boasberg, J.).....19

*\*Off. of Thrift Supervision Dep't of Treasury v. Dobbs*,  
931 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....9, 16

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....27

*Pittsburgh Nat'l Bank v. United States*,  
771 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1985).....14

*Prince v. Acheson*,  
305 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) (Boasberg, J.).....7

*Richardson v. D.C. Bar Ass'n*,  
No. 97-7051, 1997 WL 404321 (D.C. Cir. June 30, 1997) .....20

*\*Roberts v. Gulf Oil Corp.*,  
195 Cal. Rptr. 393 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....25

*United States v. Santiago-Lugo*,  
904 F. Supp. 43 (D.P.R. 1995).....31

*Sargeant v. Dixon*,  
130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

*SCC Acquisitions, Inc. v. Superior Ct.*,  
196 Cal. Rptr. 3d 533 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) .....25

\**Schilling v. Rogers*,  
363 U.S. 666 (1960).....30

*Shaeffer v. Califia Farms, LLC*,  
258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 270 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) .....25

*Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.*,  
339 U.S. 667 (1950).....30

\**Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989).....18

*Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....7

*Swope v. Northumberland Nat’l Bank*,  
625 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2015) .....17

*Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.*,  
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 427 (2021) .....7, 22, 29

*The Pen v. DC Radio Assets*,  
LLC, 181 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2014) .....18

\**Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019), *vacated and remanded sub nom. on other*  
*grounds by Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020). .....9, 10, 14

*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....9

*Vance v. Chao*,  
496 F. Supp 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2007).....8

\**Watkins v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....14, 17, 28, 31

*Zaman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. CV 19-3592 (ABJ), 2021 WL 5356284 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2021).....20

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 192.....17

12 U.S.C. § 3401.....10, 14

12 U.S.C. § 3402.....9, 14

\*12 U.S.C. § 3405.....1, 11

\*12 U.S.C. § 3408.....1, 10, 11

\*12 U.S.C. § 3417.....11, 13

\*12 C.F.R. § 1016.15(a)(7)(ii).....27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, *et seq.*.....25

\*Cal. Fin. Code § 4056(b)(7).....26

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 8, 15, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7, 30
